

City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2020-0060

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P.E., Director, Department of Public Services

DATE: March 16, 2020

SUBJECT: DTE Energy Street Light Agreement for Auburn Road between Primrose and Barclay Circle

REQUEST:

The Department of Public Services requests City Council to approve the Standard Agreement for Municipal Street Lighting (Agreement) between the City of Rochester Hills (Customer) and the Detroit Edison Company (Company) for the installation and upgrade of three (3) community roadway lights along Auburn Rd at its intersections with Barclay Cr and Primrose Dr and further authorizes the Mayor to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City.

REASON FOR PURCHASE:

The proposed street lighting upgrades are being implemented to enhance the night time visibility, for both vehicular and pedestrian traffic, along Auburn Rd at its intersections with Barclay Cr and Primrose Dr.

The work consists of installing one (1) new wood pole, one (1) 6 foot support arm and one (1) 136W LED on the north side of Auburn at Primrose. In addition, two (2) replacement 136W LED lights will be installed on existing supports, one (1) each along Auburn Rd at the intersections with Barclay Cr and Primrose Dr.

The one time installation and upgrade cost is \$3,329.20. The operating costs for these public lighting improvements is expected to cost \$495.36 annually and will be billed on a monthly basis at approximately \$41.28 per month (currently the monthly fee is ~\$29.00).

PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address:

The Detroit Edison Company 8001 Haggerty Road Belleville, MI 48111 140 WWSC-Brandon Faron

Reason for Selection:

Sole Source Provider

Method of Purchase:

Cost Participation Agreement

BUDGET:

Funding is included in the FY 2020 Adopted Budget for Street Lighting Yearly Maintenance.

Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
i dila Name	Accounting	Description	Amount	0031	Dauget
Local Streets	474.921000	Street Lighting	\$20,000.00	\$3,329.20	\$16,670.80

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that City Council approve the Standard Agreement for Municipal Street Lighting (Agreement) between the City of Rochester Hills (Customer) and the Detroit Edison Company (Company) for the installation of one (1) new 136W LED street light and the upgrade of two (2) existing street lights to 136W LED community roadway lights along Auburn Rd at its intersections with Barclay Cr and Primrose Dr, and further authorizes the Mayor to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Chief Financial Officer		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
Deputy Clerk		

Contract Reviewed	by City Attorney	□ N/A